
9:1111,. 0000096496
1 BEFORE THE A'?3§'8%?9'§8"AT'°N CvAv.\Av.l..l.»...N»JA\.l.1. 1

COMMISSIONERS2

3

4

2889 MAY 1 ID u= 05KRISTIN K. MAYES, Chairman
GARY PIERCE
PAUL NEWMAN
SANDRA D. KENNEDY
BOB STUMP

u *'\ F'l§.)u.§.1=4
D O C K E T ( ; b n . i ' R u L

5

DOCKET NO. W-02234A-07-0557

6
7 IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

I-IZO, INC. FOR A DETERMINATION OF THE
8 CURRENT FAIR VALUE OF ITS UTILITY

PROPERTY AND FOR AN INCREASE IN ITS
9 WATER RATES AND CHARGES FOR UTILITY

SERVICES.
10 |

STAFF'S NOTICE OF FILING

12

13

Staff of the Arizona Corporation Commission hereby provides notice of filing the Summaries

of the Testimony of Brendan Aladi and Katrina Stukov in the above-referenced matter.

RESPECTFULLY submitted this EI day of 9.May, 20

14 I/.441 .

15

16

Charles H. Hains, Attorney
Legal Division
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

17
Original and thirteen (13) copies

18 of the foregoing were filed this
13 day ofMav, 2009 with:

19

20

21

Docket Control
Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

22

Arizona Wvorarion Commission
,"~' * E  D

23 this l
Copy of the foregoing mailed

st day ofMay, 2009 to:
of \ .. ~.» ...M.1!:

» H. ,

D\qkl%.f1.1 L g) l j
~~ ~._.....

24 Richard L. Sallquist
SALLQUIST DRUMMOND & O'CONNOR

25 1430 East Missouri, Suite B-1z5
Phoenix, Arizona 85014

26 Attorneys for I-IZO, Inc.

27

v f̀\§



Witness Summary for Brendan C. Aladi

Revenue Requirement, Rate Base and Test Year Operating Income - Staff recommends a
$3,2187705 revenue requirement, a $159,937 or 4.73 percent decrease from adjusted test
year  revenue of $3,378,642.  Staffs  recommended revenue provides a  10.0 percent
operating margin.

H20, Inc. ("H20" or "Company") has a negative $363,842 fair value rate base (same as
original cost).  Staff proposes a $3,218,705 revenue requirement, a $159,937 or 4.73
percent decrease from adjusted test year revenue of 83,378,642

AIAC/CIAC in Rate Base - Staff continues to advocate including unexpended AIAC and
CIAC and CIAC pertaining to CWIP as components of the rate base. Including these
items in the rate base calculation reduces the rate base, and is consistent with rate-making
principles.

Net Deferred Income Tax Debit - Staff recommends a $1,429,858 for a Net Deferred
Income Tax Debit (addition to rate base). Based on the Company's rejoinder explanation,
S ta ff  now accept s  the Company's  p r oposa l  to change the ba s is  of  i t s  es t ima ted
accumulated deferred income taxes from a 34.90 percent income tax rate in its direct
testimony to 38.60 percent income tax rate in its rebuttal testimony. Staff agrees with the
Company's  omission of a  por t ion of its  CIAC in the est imat ion and the Net  CIAC
balance.

Operating. Margin _ Staff continues to recommend an operating margin of 10.0 percent.
Due to the $363,842 negative rate base, an operating income cannot be determined based
on rate of return.

CAP Surcharge - The Company has not responded to Staff data requests essential for
evaluating the proposed CAP Surcharge, accordingly, Staff does not recommend it.

Off-s ite Capacity Reserva t ion Charge (Hook-up)  Fee -  Hook-up fees  cont r ibute
s ignif ica nt ly to the Compa ny's  ha ving a  nega t ive r a t e ba se,  a nd S ta f f  does  not
recommend any hook-up fee.

l l



Witness Summary for Katlin Stukov

Staff Conclusions

The Arizona Department of Environmental Quality ("ADEQ") has reported that the
H20's Public Water System ("PWS") #11-060 is currently delivering water that meets the
water quality standards required by Arizona Administrative Code ("AAC"), Title 18,
Chapter 4.

The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department ("MCESD"), as a formally
delegated agent of the ADEQ, reported that H20's PWS# 07-904 is currently delivering
water that meets the water quality standards required by AAC, Title 18, Chapter 4.

MCESD has reported that the Town of Queen Creek's PWS# 07-033, which supplies
water to H20 PWS # 07-904, is currently delivering water that meets the water quality
standards required by AAC, Title 18, Chapter 4.

The H20's water system PWS# 11-060 has a water loss of 10.1 percent, which is just
above the recommended threshold amount of 10 percent.

The H20 water system's current well and storage capacities are adequate to serve the
present customer base and a reasonable level of growth.

The Company is located in the Phoenix Active Management Area ("AMA") and is in
compliance with Ar izona  Depa r tment  of  Wa ter  Resour ces  ("ADWR") r epor t ing
requirements, and upon completion of its review of the Company's System Water Plan,
which includes a Water Supply Plan, Drought Preparedness Plan and Water Conservation
Plan, ADWR will issue the documentation stating whether or not the System Water Plan
filed meets ADWR requirements.

T he C omp a ny ha s  no ou t s t a nding Ar izona  C or p or a t ion C ommis s ion ( "AC C ")
compliance issues.

The Company has an approved curtailment plan and a backflow prevention tariffs.

Staff Recommendations

The Company's  water  system PWS# 11-060 has water  loss  of 10.1 percent .  S ta ff
recommends that  the Company evaluate this water  system and prepare a  repor t  for
corrective measures demonstrating how the Company will reduce its water loss to less
than 10 percent. Water loss shall be reduced to less than 10 percent by December 31,
2009. If the Company finds that reduction of water loss to less than 10 percent is not cost-
ef fec t ive,  t he C ompa ny sha l l  submit  a  det a i led cos t  a na lys is  a nd exp la na t ion
demonstrating why water loss reduction to less than 10 percent is not cost effective. The
Company shall file such report with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket,
within six month of the effective date of the decision in this case.



Staff recommends that the Company file as a compliance item in this docket no later than
December 31, 2009, a copy of the documentation issued by ADWR indicating that the
Company's System Water Plan met ADWR requirements.
Staff recommends its annual water testing expense estimate of $23,976 be used for this
proceeding.

Staff recommends that the Company adopt the depreciation rates delineated in Table C
on a going forward basis.

Staff recommends approval of its service line and meter installation charges labeled
"Staffs Recommendation" in Table D.

l u


